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Article Info Abstract 

 

In Indonesia, diabetes is third among the leading causes of death. Elevated blood sugar 

(hyperglycemia) is one of the clinical features of the disease. Indonesia has abundant 

potential herbal plants. The red betel leaf is one of the promising herbal plants (Piper 

crocatum). Alkaloids, saponins, tannins, and flavonoids are among the phytochemical 

components found in red betel leaf. This study was used as a medium of renewable 

information that was supported from several previous reference sources strengthening 

evidence of the benefits obtained from red betel leaf as an antihyperglycemic agent. The 

study uses a literature review method using journal database platforms such as Google 

Scholar, Pubmed, and ScienceDirect as search engines for journals related to this article. 

The potential activity of red betel leaf as an antihyperglycemic drug which can lower 

blood glucose was discovered from the findings of the numerous journal sources and 

related studies. Red betel leaf contains flavonoid compounds that are antioxidants. 

Antioxidants can bind to hydroxyl radicals that harm the pancreatic cells of the islets of 

Langerhans, allowing these substances to activate insulin activity and treat diseases like 

gout, cancer, hypertension, and diabetes. Red betel leaf has an effective candidate 

compound has the potential to be used as an antihyperglycemic agent to lower blood 

glucose. 
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Antihyperglycemic Potential 

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

52
54

7/
pb

p.
3.

2.
39

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 p

bp
.m

ed
ila

m
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

19
 ]

 

                               5 / 9

http://dx.doi.org/10.52547/pbp.3.2.39
https://pbp.medilam.ac.ir/article-1-75-en.html


 

44 | Plant Biotechnology Persa Volume 3, Issue 2, 2021 

A Review of Effectiveness of Red Belt Leaves  

 

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

52
54

7/
pb

p.
3.

2.
39

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 p

bp
.m

ed
ila

m
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

19
 ]

 

                               6 / 9

http://dx.doi.org/10.52547/pbp.3.2.39
https://pbp.medilam.ac.ir/article-1-75-en.html


 

    | Plant Biotechnology Persa Volume 3, Issue 2, 2021 

Siregar et al. 

 

Antihyperglycemic Activity 

Conclusion 

Authors’ contribution 

Conflicts of interest 

Ethical considerations 

Funding/Support 

References 

 

 

 

 

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

52
54

7/
pb

p.
3.

2.
39

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 p

bp
.m

ed
ila

m
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

19
 ]

 

                               7 / 9

http://dx.doi.org/10.52547/pbp.3.2.39
https://pbp.medilam.ac.ir/article-1-75-en.html


 

46 | Plant Biotechnology Persa Volume 3, Issue 2, 2021 

A Review of Effectiveness of Red Belt Leaves  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

52
54

7/
pb

p.
3.

2.
39

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 p

bp
.m

ed
ila

m
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

19
 ]

 

                               8 / 9

http://dx.doi.org/10.52547/pbp.3.2.39
https://pbp.medilam.ac.ir/article-1-75-en.html


 

    | Plant Biotechnology Persa Volume 3, Issue 2, 2021 

Siregar et al. 

  

 

 

 

  

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

52
54

7/
pb

p.
3.

2.
39

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 p

bp
.m

ed
ila

m
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

19
 ]

 

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                               9 / 9

http://dx.doi.org/10.52547/pbp.3.2.39
https://pbp.medilam.ac.ir/article-1-75-en.html
http://www.tcpdf.org

